

To Be Argued By:

Gary J. Malone

Time Requested: 15 Minutes

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/02/2023

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — THIRD DEPARTMENT



In the Matter of

OCEANVIEW HOME FOR ADULTS, INC.
D/B/A OCEANVIEW MANOR,

Petitioner-Respondent,

and

RESIDENT AA, RESIDENT BB, and RESIDENT CC,

Petitioners,

against

HOWARD ZUCKER, M.D., in his official capacity as
Commissioner of Health of the State of New York,

Respondent-Appellant,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

Docket No.
CV-22-1940

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

CONSTANTINE CANNON, LLP
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant
335 Madison Avenue, 9th Floor
New York, New York 10017
212-350-2700
rbegleiter@constantinecannon.com
gmalone@constantinecannon.com

Of Counsel:

Gary J. Malone
Robert L. Begleiter

and

ANNE MARIE T. SULLIVAN, M.D., in her official capacity as
Commissioner of Mental Health for the State of New York,

Respondent.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. OCEANVIEW FAILED TO SATISFY THE <i>SALERNO</i> STANDARD THAT FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS HAVE HELD MUST BE APPLIED TO FACIAL CHALLENGES OF STATE LAWS.....	4
II. OCEANVIEW FAILS TO JUSTIFY THE TRIAL COURT’S REJECTION OF DOJ’S STATEMENT OF INTEREST	12
A. The Trial Court Erred by Failing to Grant Deference to DOJ’s Statements Supporting Validity of the Regulations	12
B. The Statement of Interest Correctly Characterizes the Regulations ...	17
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRORS OF LAW REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE DECISION.....	22
A. The Trial Court Erred in Holding the Federal Integration Mandate Does Not Apply to the State’s Regulation of Private Facilities.....	22
B. The Trial Court Erred in Holding the Regulations Do Not Serve a Legitimate Government Interest.....	23
IV. OCEANVIEW’S ALTERNATE GROUND FOR AFFIRMANCE IS CONTRARY TO SETTLED LAW	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Albano v. Kirby</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 526 (1975).....	12
<i>Am. Apparel & Footwear Ass'n, Inc. v. Schroeder</i> , No. 3:21-CV-1757-SI, 2023 WL 372657 (D. Or. Jan. 24, 2023)	8
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995).....	11, 28
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Minisink Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Elia</i> , 170 A.D.3d 1472 (3d Dep't 2019).....	26
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	4, 5
<i>Children's Health Def. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 25 F.4th 1045 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	5, 6
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	30, 31
<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of New York</i> , 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Consolation Nursing Home, Inc. v. Commissioner of New York State Department of Health</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 326 (1995).....	25, 26
<i>Daveri Dev. Grp., LLC v. Vill. of Wheeling</i> , 934 F.Supp.2d 987 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	8
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	30

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980).....	26
<i>Larkin v. Michigan Department of Social Services</i> , 89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996).....	28, 29
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	7
<i>Mich. Cannery and Freezers Ass'n, Inc. v. Agric. Mktg. and Bargaining Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984)	5
<i>NCTA -- The Internet & Television Ass'n v. Frey</i> , 7 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Oconomowoc Residential Programs, Inc. v. City of Greenfield</i> , 23 F.Supp.2d 941 (E.D. Wis. 1998)	8
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	2, 26, 28
<i>Owner Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Transportation</i> , 205 A.D.3d 53 (3d Dep't 2022).....	9
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F. Supp.3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)	31
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	5, 6
<i>Sciarillo ex rel. St. Amand v. Christie</i> , No. 13-3478, 2013 WL 6586569 (D.N.J. Dec. 13, 2013).....	32
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8

<i>Sutton 58 Assocs. LLC v. Pilevsky</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 297 (2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Starrett City Assocs.</i> , 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988)	30, 31
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	8
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022).....	9
<i>Williams v. Marinelli</i> , 987 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2021)	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 517	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 3615	5
42 U.S.C. § 8013	30
<u>Regulations</u>	
18 NYCRR § 487.13(d)(2)	21
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Mark C. Weber, <i>Numerical Goals for Employment of People with Disabilities by Federal Agencies and Contractors</i> , 9 St. L.U.J. Health 35, 43 (2015)	30
